78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2828

Sponsored by Representative SMITH WARNER, Senator DEMBROW; Representatives HELM, KENY-GUYER, KOMP, NATHANSON, NOSSE, OLSON, WILLIAMSON, Senators BATES, EDWARDS, GELSER, MONNES ANDERSON, ROSENBAUM, STEINER HAYWARD

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to a study on financing health care in this state; creating new provisions; and amending sections 3 and 4, chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 4, chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Sections 1 and 2, [of this 2013 Act] chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013, are repealed on January 2, [2016] 2018.

SECTION 2. Section 3, chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. (1) The Oregon Health Authority shall report on the progress of the study described in section 1, [of this 2013 Act] chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013, to the [2014] 2016 regular session of the Legislative Assembly.

(2) No later than November 1, [2014] **2016**, the authority shall submit the report described in section 1, [of this 2013 Act] chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013, to the interim committees on health care in the House of Representatives and the Senate.

(3) The authority shall submit the report to the [2015] **2017** regular session of the Legislative Assembly in the manner prescribed by ORS 192.245.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$300,000, which may be expended for carrying out sections 1 and 2, chapter 712, Oregon Laws 2013.

Passed by House July 1, 2015	Received by Governor:
	, 2015
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate July 6, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State